508061584 08/11/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8108739

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name		Execution Date
JEROME FACCHINEL	.LO			06/11/2018
DANIEL J. DELANEY				06/11/2018
ROBERT L. MOSINGO)			06/11/2018
ROBERT GAARDER				03/14/2019
CHAD CARTER				03/25/2019
DAVID GERMANO				03/14/2019
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	TECT	JM HOLDINGS INC.		
Street Address:	5400 [DATA COURT		
City:	ANN A	RBOR		
State/Country:	місні	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48108	48108		
PROPERTY NUMBER				1
Property Type	e	Number		
Application Number:1823		18232869		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:		(248)292-2910		
				successful, it will be sent
using a fax number, i Phone:	f provide	<i>d; if that is unsuccessfu</i> 2482922920	II, It will be sen	t via US Mail.
Email:		bballard@patentco.com		
Correspondent Name):	·		
Address Line 1:	-	29 W. LAWRENCE STREET		
Address Line 4:		PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 4	8342	
	NUMBER	2021L.010USC5		
NAME OF SUBMITTER	ł:	PAUL J. PALINSK	(1	
SIGNATURE:		/Paul J. Palinski/		
DATE SIGNED:		08/11/2023		
Total Attachments: 6				

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment_2021L_010USC5#page1.tif
source=Assignment_2021L_010USC5#page2.tif
source=Assignment_2021L_010USC5#page3.tif
source=Assignment_2021L_010USC5#page4.tif
source=Assignment_2021L_010USC5#page5.tif
source=Assignment_2021L_010USC5#page6.tif

Title of Invention: FLUSH MOUNT BED CAP AND WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

- D The attached application, or
- The United States Application Number 62/640,799 filed on March 09, 2018.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	hereby sell, assign and transfer to	ASSIGNEE:
Jerome Facchinello		Tectum Holdings Inc.
8351 Oxford Lane		5400 Data Court
Grand Blanc, MI 48439		Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Nationality: US		State or Country of Formation: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the above-referenced provisional application 62/640,799 filed on March 09, 2018, (the entire right, title and interest in each such application are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above-referenced application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Inventor's Signature:

acchinello

o~//~2018

Date:

Citizenship: US

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

Residence:

Post Office Address:

<u>406 Dr. Khire Dr., Sline MT 48176</u> Street, City, Postal Code, Country Whose full post office address is: ___ Make oath and say that I was personally present and did see <u>Fights//o</u> who is personally known to be the inventor named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same for the purposes therein stated. who is personally known or identified to me Signed at: 9:57 AM On this ______ day of ______ Subsonbing Witness 8

PATENT

PATENT REEL: 064559 FRAME: 0477

Grand Blanc, MI

8351 Oxford Lane Grand Blanc, MI 48439

Title of Invention: FLUSH MOUNT BED CAP AND WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

- m The attached application, or
- The United States Application Number 62/640,799 filed on March 09, 2018. 88

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	hereby sell, assign and transfer to	ASSIGNEE:
Daniel J. Delaney		Tectum Holdings Inc.
761 Vincent St.		5400 Data Court
Pinckney, MI 48169		Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Nationality: US		State or Country of Formation: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the above-referenced provisional application 62/640,799 filed on March 09, 2018, (the entire right, title and interest in each such application are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above-referenced application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Inventor's		Residence:	Pinckney, Mi	
Signature:	Daniel 8. Delăney	Post Office Address:	761 Vincent St.	
Date:	6.11.18		Pinckney, MI 48169	
Citizenship: US				

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

Subscribing Withess

1. JEROME MACHINELLO	
Whose full post office address is: <u>8357 Overand Levie, Californic Remoc. M</u> r. 18439	
Street, City, Postal Code, Country	
Make oath and say that I was personally present and did see <u>Davies DeLaver</u> who is personally known or identified to be the inventor named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same for the purposes therein stated. Signed at:	to me
On this _// th day of <u>Vuse</u> , 20 / 8	

Title of Invention: FLUSH MOUNT BED CAP AND WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

88

- The attached application, or
 - The United States Application Number 62/640,799 filed on March 09, 2018.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	hereby sell, assign and transfer to	ASSIGNEE:
Robert L. Mosingo		Tectum Holdings Inc.
408 Berkshire Drive		5400 Data Court
Saline, MI 48176		Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Nationality: US		State or Country of Formation: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the above-referenced provisional application 62/640,799 filed on March 09, 2018, (the entire right, title and interest in each such application are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above-referenced application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Inventor's Signature:	1/m A	Residence:	Pinckney, MI
	Robert L. Mosingo	Post Office Address:	408 Berkshire Drive Saline, MI 48176
Date:	6/11/19		
Citizenship: US			

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

-TEROME FACOMANCO Whose full post office address is: <u>#357 Ocean Jacob Gum/n Rove, 11/1</u> 48437 Street, City, Postal Code, Country

On this 1 day of June Subscribing Witness

Title of Invention: TONNEAU COVER ASSEMBLY WITH A FLUID MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

- The attached application, or
 The United States Application
 - The United States Application Number 16/296,578, filed on March 08, 2019.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	hereby sell, assign and transfer to	ASSIGNEE:
Robert Gaarder		Tectum Holdings Inc.
5952 Petros Drive		5400 Data Court
West Bloomfield, MI 48324		Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Nationality: US		State or Country of Formation: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the above-referenced application 16/296,578, filed on March 08, 2019, including the right to claim priority in the United States or in any foreign countries, in and to U.S. Provisional application 62/640,799, filed on March 09, 2018 (the entire right, title and interest in each such application are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above-referenced application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Inventor's Signature:

-7	//w	
R	obert Gaarder	
	3/14/2019	
l –		

Residence:

West Bloomfield, MI

Post Office Address:

5952 Petros Drive West Bloomfield, MI 48324

Date:

Citizenship: US

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

<u>Marcopher</u>etuo

Whose full post office address is: <u>#357 Dyrexp Lank Graves Rank Mc 48</u>439 Street, City, Postal Code, Country

Make oath and say that I was personally present and did see <u>Koncer</u> Gane and <u>Koncer</u> who is personally known or identified to me to be the inventor named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same for the purposes therein stated. Signed at: <u>4670 Kunner Bern</u> Ann Incard MC <u>216 pm</u>

On this _____ day of ______ Subscribing Withess

Title of Invention: TONNEAU COVER ASSEMBLY WITH A FLUID MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

- The attached application, or
 The United States Application
 - The United States Application Number 16/296,578, filed on March 08, 2019.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	hereby sell, assign and transfer to	ASSIGNEE:
Chad Carter		Tectum Holdings Inc.
4860 Sharon Hollow		5400 Data Court
Manchester, MI 48158		Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Nationality: US		State or Country of Formation: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the above-referenced application 16/296,578, filed on March 08, 2019, including the right to claim priority in the United States or in any foreign countries, in and to U.S. Provisional application 62/640,799, filed on March 09, 2018 (the entire right, title and interest in each such application are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above-referenced application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Inventor's Signature:

ad Carter 3-25-2019

Residence:

Manchester, MI

Post Office Address:

4860 Sharon Hollow Manchester, MI 48158

Date:

Citizenship: US

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

FACCHINOLLO CROME

Whose full post office address is: <u>B351 OxFORD LANE GLAND BLANE</u> MI 48439 Street, City, Postal Code, Country

Make oath and say that I was personally present and did see <u>CHAD</u> <u>CARTER</u> who is personally known or identified to me to be the inventor named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same for the purposes therein stated. Signed at: <u>4670 Runway Burn, Arm Arport MI 48108</u>

On this 25th day of MARCH Subscribing Wirross

Title of Invention: TONNEAU COVER ASSEMBLY WITH A FLUID MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

- The attached application, or
 - The United States Application Number 16/296,578, filed on March 08, 2019.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me,

I believe that I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	hereby sell, assign and transfer to	ASSIGNEE:
David Germano		Tectum Holdings Inc.
3010 Signature Blvd Apt K		5400 Data Court
Ann Arbor, MI 48103		Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Nationality: US		State or Country of Formation: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the above-referenced application 16/296,578, filed on March 08, 2019, including the right to claim priority in the United States or in any foreign countries, in and to U.S. Provisional application 62/640,799, filed on March 09, 2018 (the entire right, title and interest in each such application are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above-referenced application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Inventor's Signature:

\mathcal{D}	20
David Germa	no
3/14/	19

Residence:

Ann Arbor, MI

Post Office Address:

3010 Signature Blvd Apt K Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Date:

Citizenship: US

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

CHEROME FACENINELLO

7

Whose full post office address is: <u>8351 O proc Lanc</u> Grand Branc Mr 48439 Street, City, Postal Code, Country

Make oath and say that I was personally present and did see Drug German who is personally known or identified to me to be the inventor named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same for the purposes therein stated. Signed at: 11:27 AM

On this <u>14</u> day of <u>MARCH</u> Subscribing Witness

PATENT REEL: 064559 FRAME: 0482

RECORDED: 08/11/2023